In view of gross medical negligence on the part of the doctors of S.R.N.
Medical  College and in  peculiar  facts  and circumstances  of  the  case  that  a
practising Advocate of this Court has lost his only young son, who was also an
advocate, we assess the compensation of Rs. 25,00,000/- (Twenty Five Lakhs)
as mentioned above, which shall be paid to the petitioner within six weeks from
today. The above payment shall be made through the District Magistrate. Sri K.
K. Rai, Advocate, shall also be paid fee of Rs. 10,000/- (ten thousand) by the
State in the same manner.”